

No. 16-466

In The Supreme Court of the United States

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., Petitioner
v.
Superior Court of California for the County of San
Francisco, et al., Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS INFORMATION
EXCHANGE GROUP AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lee Brown
President of AIEG
750 N. St. Paul Street, 1680
Dallas, Texas 75201
214-624-3400
lbrown@leebrownlaw.com

Larry E. Coben
Anapol Weiss
8700 E. Vista Bonita Drive
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
480-515-4745
LCoben@CobenLaw.com

John Gsanger
Counsel of Record
The Edwards Law Firm
802 N. Carancahua, 1400
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
361-698-7600
jgsanger@edwardsfirm.com

Brad Kuhlman
President-Elect of AIEG
1100 Main Street, 2550
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
816-799-0330
brad@kuhlmanlucas.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE..... 7
TWO-STEP PROCESS FOR ASSESSING
SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION
ADDRESSED IN *DAIMLER AG* CANNOT BE
DISREGARDED.

A. The first step considers the connection..... 8
between the forum and the episode-in-suit.

B. The separate second step considers those..... 10
fundamental fairness factors traditionally
weighed to assess the reasonableness of
entertaining the case.

C. Bristol-Myers Squibb seeks to blur the.... 13
distinction between these two separate steps
by cloaking the first step in the garments of
the fundamental fairness factors when those
considerations have traditionally been part of
the second step.

D. When narrowing the scope of general....	15
<p>jurisdiction, neither <i>Daimler AG</i> nor <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires</i> evinced any intention of neutering 28 U.S.C. § 1407 or Rule 23 (and other similar rules for aggregate treatment of claims under state and federal law); whether the application of rules for the aggregate treatment of related claims is jurisdictionally reasonable should be addressed as part of <i>Daimler AG's</i> second step.</p>	
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT....	17
<p>ASSESSING SPECIFIC JURISDICTION IN PRODUCT CASES INCLUDES STREAM-OF-COMMERCE ANALYSIS.</p>	
A. <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i>	18
B. <i>Burger King</i>	19
C. <i>Asahi Metal Industry</i>	20
D. <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires</i>	25
E. <i>J. McIntyre Machinery</i>	26
F. <i>Daimler AG</i>	33
G. From <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i> through....	34
<p><i>Daimler AG</i>, the stream of commerce has continuously defined the "relatedness" of a forum to cases against product defendants.</p>	

III. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE.... 36
TEST FOR SPECIFIC PERSONAL
JURISDICTION IN PRODUCT CASES IS A
HOLISTIC STANDARD THAT BALANCES
THE FAIRNESS TO ALL PARTIES,
INCLUDING CLAIMANTS AND LOCAL
DEFENDANTS AS WELL AS MULTI-
NATIONAL DEFENDANTS.

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, Solano County</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026 (1987)	20-21, 26, 33, 35
<i>Barone v. Rich Bros. Interstate Display Fireworks Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. den.</i> , 513 U.S. 948 (1994)	24
<i>Binakonsky v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 133 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Boit v. Gar-Tec Products, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Pub.</i> , 327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 783, 377 P.3d 874 (2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted sub nom. Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> <i>Co. v. Superior Court of California, San</i> <i>Francisco County</i> , 137 S. Ct. 827 (2017)	9, 11-12, 16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174 (1985)	19-20, 28
<i>Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Industries, Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2006)	24
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15-17, 33-35, 39

<i>Dehmlow v. Austin Fireworks</i> ,	24
963 F.2d 941 (7th Cir.1992)	
<i>Eddy v. Printers House (P) Ltd.</i> ,	24
627 Fed. Appx. 323 (5th Cir. 2015)	
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Kootenai Elec. Co-op.</i> ,	23
812 F. Supp. 1139 (D. Kan. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 17 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1994)	
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> ,	2, 4, 6, 9, 15-17, 25-26, 34-35
131 S. Ct. 2846, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	
<i>Holland Am. Line Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</i> ,	23
485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007)	
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> ,	6, 8, 21
326 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154 (1945)	
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> ,	3, 26, 28, 33, 35-36
564 U.S. 873, 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	
<i>Kehm v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> ,	25
724 F.2d 613 (8th Cir. 1983)	
<i>Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.</i> ,	24
175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999)	
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> ,	23
35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994)	
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> ,	24
660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011)	

<i>Pennzoil Products Co. v. Colelli & Associates, Inc.</i> ,	24
149 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998)	
<i>Polar Electro Oy v. Suunto Oy</i> ,	24
829 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	
<i>Stupak v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> ,.....	24
326 Fed. Appx. 553 (11th Cir. 2009)	
<i>Toner for Toner v. Lederle Labs., a Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> ,	25
828 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1987)	
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> ,	23
985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir.1993)	
<i>Wheeler v. John Deere Co.</i> ,	25
862 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1988)	
<i>World-Wide</i>	2, 4, 9, 12, 15, 18-19, 26-27, 29-33, 35, 39
<i>Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> ,	
444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559 (1980)	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-402	37
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 7001(c)(2)	37
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1407(4)(a)	37
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-621(b)(3).....	37
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-2-4.....	37
Iowa Code Ann. § 613.18.....	37

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3306 (b)(3)(C)	37
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.340	37
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.53(1)(d)	37
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-405(c)(1)	37
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 544.41(2)(3)	37
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.762(2)	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-9(c)(2)	37
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 99B-2	37
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01.3-04(2)	37
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.78(B)(1)	37
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-106(4)	37
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.003(a)(7)(B)	37
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.72.040(2)(a)	38
Model Unif. Prod. Liab. Act § 105c,	37
44 Fed. Reg. 62,714, 62,726 (Oct. 31, 1979)	
A. Von Mehren, D. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction</i>	17
<i>to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis,</i>	
79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121, 1161-71 (1966)
